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STATE OF
COLORADO

Fwd: Variance for Extension of Multiwell Pit Sundry
1 message

Lujan - DNR, Carlos <carlos.lujan@state.co.us>
To: OGCC EnviroScan - DNR <dnr_ogcc.enviroscan@state.co.us>

Mary,

Would you please upload this email and link it to:
Location ID #416979

Pit Facility ID #436478

API #045 18309

Thanks,
Carlos

Carlos Lujan, Ph.D.
Environmental Protection Specialist
Northwest Region

COLORADO
0il & Gas Conservation
COoOmImission

P 970.625.2497 x7 | F 970.625.2497 | C 970.286.3292
796 Megan Avenue, Suite 201, Rifle, CO 81650
carlos.lujan@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

--—-—-- Forwarded message --—-—-

From: Lujan - DNR, Carlos <carlos.lujan@state.co.us>
Date: Thu, Jul 2, 2015 at 11:26 AM

Subject: Re: Variance for Extension of Multiwell Pit Sundry
To: Scott Ghan <sghan@vnrllc.com>

Cc: Alex Fischer <alex.fischer@state.co.us>

Scaott,
Variance request, Sundry Notice e-form 04 doc #400833809 has been deleted.
Thanks,

Carlos

Carlos Lujan, Ph.D.
Environmental Protection Specialist
Northwest Region

State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Fwd: Variance for Extension of Multiwell Pit Sundry ~ Document 2315017

EnviroScan - DNR, OGCC <dnr_ogcc.enviroscan@state.co.us>

Thu, Jul 2, 2015 at 1:30 PM

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/110/w/0/?ui=28&ik=131c7641308view=pt&sear ch=inbox&th= 14e504037e3fd82e8sim|= 14e504037e3fd82e
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COLORADO
0il & Gas Conservation
Commission

Jepartrment of Natural Retourss

P 970.625.2497 x7 | F 970.625.2497 | C 970.286.3292
796 Megan Avenue, Suite 201, Rifle, CO 81650
carlos.lujan@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Jul 2, 2015 at 10:28 AM, Scott Ghan <sghan@vnrlic.com> wrote:

Thanks Carlos and have safe 4" yourself. Please delete.

From: Lujan - DNR, Carlos [mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us]
Sent: Thursday, July 02, 2015 10:18 AM

To: Scott Ghan

Cc: Alex Fischer

Subject: Re: Variance for Extension of Multiwell Pit Sundry

Scott,

If Vanguard has decided to close the pit, | should probably delete the submitted e-form 04 requesting a
variance. | will do that if you respond to this email approving it.

| hope you enjoy the 4th of July weekend,

Carlos

Carlos Lujan, Ph.D.
Environmental Protection Specialist
Northwest Region

COLORADO
0il & Gas Conservation
Commission

epartment of Natural Retoure

P 970.625.2497 x7 | F 970.625.2497 | C 970.286.3292
796 Megan Avenue, Suite 201, Rifle, CO 81650
carlos.lujan@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc
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On Thu, Jul 2, 2015 at 9:22 AM, Scott Ghan <sghan@vnrlic.com> wrote:
Carlos,

| appreciate your assistance to date with this Rule 902.e variance request, but | want to inform you that Vanguard
Operating, LLC will no longer be pursuing this variance request. Since initiating this process in late February of this year,
there have been numerous email exchanges, two Form 4 submittals, an onsite inspection, multiple requests for
additional information and COAs. | feel the justifications that have been provided and the information within the
existing Form 15 from the previous Operator fully support this variance request, but this process has become very labor
intensive and possibly cost prohibitive to extend an existing, valid pit permit for only one additional year.

Vanguard will be submitting a Form 27 in the near future detailing the closure activities for the permitted pit. The pit will

not be in service after the October 3rd, 2015 deadline in the existing permit. We plan to remove the liner/leak detection
systems and sample the base of the pit before the end of the year, if the weather permits and we can avoid the hunting
seasons at the request of the surface owner. The backfilling, surface grading and seeding will likely be completed in the
second quarter of 2016 due to Winter weather conditions, BLM timing stipulations, frozen or saturated soils and the
timing of seasonal moisture to promote successful reclamation of the disturbed area. These items will be included in the
pending Form 27 in additional detail.

Thanks,

Scott Ghan

Senior EH&S Specialist

Vanguard Operating, LLC

112 Red Feather Trail Silt, Colorado 81652

Office 970.876.1959/Cell 970.744.8128/Fax 970.876.0981

\WVANGUARD
) NATURAL RESOURCES, LLC
AASEIALK YNE

THIE SNONTHLY BESTRIRLTINY 8L

From: Lujan - DNR, Carlos [mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us]
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2015 11:24 AM

To: Scott Ghan

Cc: Alex Fischer

Subject: Re: Variance for Extension of Multiwell Pit Sundry

Scott,

RE: Pit Facility #430352 MDP #6 Multi-Well Pit

E-form 04 variance request doc #400833809

Here are the conditions of approval that will be added to the e-form 04 (see below). | have attached an
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example of the historic Timeline that COGCC is asking Vanguard to provide. Considering that this pit has not
been in use for the last two years, the timeline history should be pretty simple to write.

Meanwhile, | will write my summary report as requested by the COGCC.

Please let me know if you have questions or comments.

Thanks,

Carlos

Conditions of Approval:

1) Have a Professional Engineer (P.E.), registered in Colorado, inspect the pit and sign off on it, and conduct a
hydrostatic test or liner integrity test before using the pit. This is important because the pit has been empty for
two years.

2) No hoses shall be allowed to be in contact with the liner.

3) Provide a contingency plan should Vanguard find fluids in the leak detection, and provide frequency for
monitoring the leak detection system.

4) Close the Pit Facility by October 3, 2016.

5) No extension shall be granted for use of the pit beyond October 3, 2016.
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Carlos Lujan, Ph.D.
Environmental Protection Specialist
Northwest Region

COLORADO

Oil & Gas Conservation
Commission
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